RESOLUTION TO INCLUDE OMITTED FINDINGS FROM ORDINANCE NO. 0-89-626-309

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mankato after a public hearing on June 26, 1989 adopted Ordinance No. 0-89-626-309, to annex property pursuant to M.S. 414.033 Subd. 5; and

WHEREAS, the population of the property to be annexed was omitted from the ordinance presented to the Council prior to passing; and

WHEREAS, the petitioner of the annexation proceedings has stated that the population of the property is 513 persons; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the ordinance to contain a finding as to the population of the property to be annexed before it can be approved by the Municipal Board.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Mankato that the findings in Ordinance 0-89-626-309 include a finding that residing in the property to be annexed are 513 persons.

This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and without publication.

Adopted this 10th day of July, 1989.

Jernon K. Carstensen

Mayor

Attest:

Sandra R. Paulson

City Clerk

89-52

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING PROPERTY TO THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MANKATO

WHEREAS, certain property described below is not presently included in the corporate limits of any incorporated city, village, or borough; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 414.003, Subdivision 5, a majority of the owners of such property described below have petitioned the City of Mankato for annexation of such property; and

WHEREAS, no objection has been filed pertaining to such petition; and

WHEREAS, the property is currently connected to municipal water and sewer utilities and the property owners wish to have municipal police and fire protection; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Mankato finds that the property is urban in character and dependent upon the City of Mankato for its water and, sewer service.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Mankato hereby ordains that the corporate limits of the City are hereby extended to and include the land described as follows and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the City of Mankato as effectively as if had originally been part thereof:

Lot 5, Block 1, J.T. Dalton Addition

The City Clerk is hereby directed to file copies of this Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Secretary of State, the Blue Earth County Auditor and the Mankato Town Board.

This Ordinance shall take effect 30 days from its passage, due publication thereof, and approval by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Adopted this 26th day of June, 1989.

City of Mankato

Vernon Carstensen

Attest

Sandra Paulson

